Zero-Drift, Single-Supply, Rail-to-Rail
Input/Output Operational Amplifiers
   AD8571/AD8572/AD8574
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Narrow Body (R-14)
Dimensions shown in millimeters and (inches)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option Branding
AD8571AR  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N  R-8
AD8571AR-REEL  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8571AR-REEL7  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8571ARZ1
 −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8571ARZ-REEL1
 −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8571ARZ-REEL71
 −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8571ARM-R2  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead MSOP  RM-8  AJA
AD8571ARM-REEL  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead MSOP  RM-8  AJA
AD8571ARMZ-R21
 −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead MSOP  RM-8  AJA#
AD8571ARMZ-REEL1
 −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead MSOP  RM-8  AJA#
AD8572AR  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8572AR-REEL  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8572AR-REEL7  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8572ARZ1
 −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8572ARZ-REEL1
 −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8572ARZ-REEL71
 −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
AD8572ARU  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead TSSOP  RU-8
AD8572ARU-REEL  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead TSSOP  RU-8
AD8572ARUZ1  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead TSSOP  RU-8
AD8572ARUZ-REEL1  −40°C to +125°C  8-Lead TSSOP  RU-8
AD8574AR  −40°C to +125°C  14-Lead SOIC_N  R-14
AD8574AR-REEL  −40°C to +125°C  14-Lead SOIC_N R-14
AD8574AR-REEL7  −40°C to +125°C  14-Lead SOIC_N R-14
AD8574ARZ1  −40°C to +125°C  14-Lead SOIC_N  R-14
AD8574ARZ-REEL1  −40°C to +125°C  14-Lead SOIC_N R-14
AD8574ARZ-REEL71  −40°C to +125°C  14-Lead SOIC_N R-14
AD8574ARU  −40°C to +125°C  14-Lead TSSOP  RU-14
AD8574ARU-REEL  −40°C to +125°C  14-Lead TSSOP  RU-14
AD8574ARUZ1  −40°C to +125°C  14-Lead TSSOP  RU-14
AD8574ARUZ-REEL1  −40°C to +125°C  14-Lead TSSOP  RU-14
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part, # denotes RoHS compliant product may be top or bottom marked.
	FEATURES
	APPLICATIONS
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	PIN CONFIGURATIONS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	REVISION HISTORY
	SPECIFICATIONS
	5 V ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
	2.7 V ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
	ESD CAUTION
	TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
	FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	AMPLIFIER ARCHITECTURE
	BASIC AUTO-ZERO AMPLIFIER THEORY
	AUTO-ZERO PHASE
	AMPLIFICATION PHASE
	HIGH GAIN, CMRR, AND PSRR
	MAXIMIZING PERFORMANCE THROUGH PROPER LAYOUT
	1/f NOISE CHARACTERISTICS
	RANDOM AUTO-ZERO CORRECTION ELIMINATES INTERMODULATION DISTORTION
	BROADBAND AND EXTERNAL RESISTOR NOISE CONSIDERATIONS
	OUTPUT OVERDRIVE RECOVERY
	INPUT OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTION
	OUTPUT PHASE REVERSAL
	CAPACITIVE LOAD DRIVE
	POWER-UP BEHAVIOR
	APPLICATIONS INFORMATION
	5 V PRECISION STRAIN GAGE CIRCUIT